TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Neptco Incorporated		l12/01/2003 l	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEPTCO JV LLC	
Street Address:	30 Hamlet Street	
City:	Pawtucket	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02861	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1706758	ARALINE
Registration Number:	1955432	FIBERBUNDLE
Registration Number:	1739832	FLEXLINE
Registration Number:	1797425	LIGHTLINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)861-1953

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401-421-3141

Email: rsalter@saltermichaelson.com

Correspondent Name: Robert S. Salter, Esq.
Address Line 1: 321 South Main Street
Address Line 2: Salter & Michaelson

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903-7128

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert S. Salter, Esq.

Total Attachments: 1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002884 FRAME: 0166

900009785

CH \$115.0

source=Neptco TM Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002884 FRAME: 0167

Exhibit A CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

NEPTCO INCORPORATED, a Rhode Island corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), hereby acknowledges that pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and NEPTCO JV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors or assigns, (herein referred to as "Assignee") executed December 1, 2003 (herein referred to as the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), and the Trademark Assignment Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee executed December 1, 2003 (the "Assignment Agreement"), Assignor sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, unto Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the trademarks identified in the Asset Purchase Agreement and Assignment Agreement ("the Marks") and as set forth below, any and all goodwill associated with the Marks, and all claims, demands, causes of action, damages and remedies of every kind recoverable at law or in equity or otherwise from any and every party for any and every infringement of the Marks together with the rights to bring and maintain any action for past infringements and for the recovery of damages and fees.

Registration No.
1706758
1955432
1739832
1797425

Assignor agrees that Assignee may record this Confirmatory Assignment in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office and other trademark offices, where it will be open for public inspection.

Date: 12 - 1 - 2003

Name: Title:

Company:

K&C#882591 vz - NEPTCO Inc-NPIPCO IV LLC/Trademark Assignment Agreement

A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002884 FRAME: 0168